
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.00 am, FRIDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2019

Location

Ystafell Glyder Fawr, Council Offices, Penrallt, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1BN

Contact Point

Bob Thomas / Heledd Jones
01286 685000 / 01286 679883

polisicynllunio@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 
(DISTRIBUTED 07/06/19)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
mailto:polisicynllunio@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP

GWYNEDD

Councillors

John Brynmor Hughes,
Berwyn Parry Jones, Gareth Griffith,

Gareth A. Roberts, John Pughe Roberts,
Paul Rowlinson, Owain Williams

ISLE OF ANGLESEY

Councillors

Richard Dew, John Griffith,
Kenneth P. Hughes, Richard O. Jones, Bryan Owen,

Nicola Roberts, Robin Williams



A G E N D A

1.  CHAIR

To elect a Chair for 2019/20.

2.  VICE-CHAIR

To elect a Vice-chair for 2019/20.

3.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence

4.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

5.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

6.  MINUTES    4 - 5

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 15 April 2019, be signed as a true record.

7.  THE JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE'S FINAL 
ACCOUNTS

  6 - 17

To submit the Senior Finance Manager’s report (Gwynedd Council).

8.  SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) FOR 
ADOPTION: MAINTENANCE AND CREATION OF DISTINCTIVE 
AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES

18 - 181

To submit a report by Bob Thomas (Team Leader) Joint Planning Policy 
Unit.



1

JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Joint Planning Policy Committee

2:00pm 15 April 2019

Meeting Room 1, Isle of Anglesey County Council

Present: Isle of Anglesey County Council
Cllr John Griffith
Cllr Robin Williams 
Cllr Richard O Jones
Cllr Kenneth P Hughes

Gwynedd Council
Cllr Paul Rowlinson
Cllr Berwyn Parry Jones 
Cllr Gareth Griffith
Cllr Owain Williams
Cllr John Pughe Roberts 

Officers: 
Dewi Francis Jones
Rhun ap Gareth
Bob Thomas
Aled Lewis

Chief Planning Officer (IACC)
Senior Solicitor (GC) 
Team Leader - (JPPU)
Senior Planning Officer (JPPU)

Apologies:

In the absence of Cllr Richard Dew, it was agreed to elect Cllr Gareth Griffith as Chairman for 
the meeting.

Cllr John Brynmor Hughes (GC)
Cllr Gareth Roberts (GC)
Cllr Bryan Owen (IACC)
Cllr Richard Dew (IACC)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies as noted above. 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



2

3. URGENT ITEMS
No urgent items were received.   

4. MINUTES 
The minutes of the Committee held on 22 March 2019 were accepted as a true record.
Bob Thomas explained that the Joint Planning Policy Committee on 23 May 2019 was 
unlikely to be held, and that the items of this meeting could be transferred to the following 
Joint Planning Policy Committee on 14 June 2019.

5. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE 
i) Supplementary Planning Guidance: Affordable Housing

Presentation by Bob Thomas explaining the changes to the guidance since its introduction 
to the Joint Local Development Plan Panel on 22 March 2019 and asking the Committee to 
approve the proposed response to observations received during the public consultation 
period regarding the Supplementary Planning Guidance and to adopt the Guidance. 

Matters raised: 

 A question was raised by Cllr Owain Williams regarding the relevance of the 
Sustainability Assessment and the Habitats Regulations Assessment regarding the re-
introducing eagles to the area.

 Cllr Kenneth Hughes agreed that the term "local" in the Guidance was suitable and that 
it would assist local people to obtain affordable housing.

Response:

 It was explained that assessments undertaken in accordance with relevant Regulations 
were screening opinions about the Sustainability Evaluation and Habitats Regulations 
Assessment of the Guidance and that the observation was irrelevant to the SPG.  
However, it was agreed that it was an important message and that it would be a matter 
to raise with relevant departments within individual Councils rather than at this meeting.

Decision – To accept the recommendation to approve the response to the observations 
received about the Supplementary Planning Guidance and to adopt this Guidance.

To conclude the meeting, the Chief Planning Officer noted that Rebeca Jones had been 
appointed as the new manager of the Joint Planning Policy Unit and that she would 
commence in her role at the end of May 2019.

Page 5



ITEM 7
MEETING Joint Planning Policy Committee

(Isle of Anglesey County Council and Gwynedd 
Council)

DATE 14 June 2019

TITLE The Joint Committee’s Final Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2019

PURPOSE To submit –
 The Revenue Income and Expenditure Account 

Report for 2018/19, and
 The Official Return on the Accounts, duly 

certified, but subject to Audit

ACTION To receive and approve the accounts

AUTHOR Ffion Madog Evans, Senior Finance Manager, 
Gwynedd Council

1. STATUTORY FINANCIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

1.1 As reported in previous years, there are specific accounting and audit reporting 
requirements for Joint Committees.

1.2 Section 12 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 states that a joint committee of two 
or more (local) authorities is a local government body, and Section 13 of the Act 
requires such bodies to maintain accounts subject to audit by an external auditor 
approved by the Auditor General for Wales.

 
1.3 Although they are not independent legal entities, for the purposes of keeping 

accounts and being audited, a joint committee is separately subject to the same 
regulations as other local councils.

1.4 Gwynedd Council is the ‘lead’ Council responsible for meeting the accounting and 
financial reporting responsibilities of Anglesey and Gwynedd’s Joint Planning 
Policy Committee.

1.5 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 require all Joint 
Committees to prepare year-end accounts. Where the turnover is less than £2.5m 
the joint committee is deemed to be a “small joint committee” and an annual return 
must be prepared in accordance with proper practices as stipulated by legislation. 

1.6 That Annual Return will be subject to a separate audit by Gwynedd Council’s 
external auditors.

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



ITEM 7

2. ACCOUNTS FOR 2018/19

2.1 The Revenue Income and Expenditure Account for 2018/19 is submitted 
herewith as Appendix A in simple “outturn” format.

2.2 The Official Annual Return for 2018/19 (subject to audit) is submitted 
herewith as Appendix B, duly completed and certified, by the Responsible 
Financial Officer, namely Gwynedd Council’s Head of Finance (Dafydd L 
Edwards) as the Statutory Finance Officer for the Joint Committee.

2.3 The accounts and return will be subject to imminent audit by Deloitte, Gwynedd 
Council’s external auditors appointed by the Auditor General for Wales. Should any 
amendments be necessary then a revised version will be presented to the Joint 
Committee meeting on 6 September 2019.

2.4 Following audit and following any required amendments, the Auditor General’s 
representative will certify the return prior to 15 September.

3. RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Joint Planning Policy Committee is asked to receive and approve the 
information in the appendices, i.e. –

 Revenue Income and Expenditure Account for 2018/19 – Appendix A
 Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2019 (subject to Audit) – Appendix 

B

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9

822214
Text Box
APPENDIX B



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



1

ITEM 8
 
MEETING Joint Local Development Plan Committee
DATE 14 June 2019
NAME Supplementary Planning Guidance: Maintaining and 

Creating Distinctive and Sustainable Communities
PURPOSE Consider and approve the proposed response to 

comments received about the Maintaining and Creating 
Distinctive and Sustainable Communities Supplementary 
Planning Guidance and adopt this Guidance
 

RECOMMENDATION That the Committee approves the proposed response to 
the comments received about the following 
Supplementary Planning Guidance and adopt this 
Guidance: 

(i) Maintaining and Creating Distinctive and 
Sustainable Communities.

AUTHOR Team Leader, Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Planning Policy 
Unit 

 
1.       Background
 
1.1 The Planning Authorities are committed to prepare a range of Supplementary Planning Guidance 

to support the Joint Local Development Plan. This report presents:

i. A consultation report on the Maintaining and Creating Distinctive and Sustainable 
Communities Supplementary Planning Guidance  (Appendix 1); and 

ii. The final draft version of the Maintaining and Creating Distinctive and Sustainable 
Communities Supplementary Planning Guidance (Appendix 2).

2. The public consultation and the final draft Guidance

2.1 The Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance consultation draft was compiled last 
year on the basis of consultation with relevant officers in the two Councils and the Joint Local 
Development Plan Panel. Approval was received by the Joint Planning Policy Committee on the 16 
November 2018 for public consultation on this draft Guidance. 

2.2 There was a public consultation on the content of the draft document between 13 December 
2018 and 31 January, 2019. The Public Consultation Report shown in Appendix 1 record the 
comments received and the response to them. The Guidance in Appendix 2 has been amended as 
a result of the consultation, taking some of the issues raised into consideration.

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



2

3. Strategic Environmental Assessment and the Habitat Regulations Assessment

3.1 Screening assessments were conducted to determine if this Guidance should be subject to a 
Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) in accordance with European Directive 2001/42/EC and 
the Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004. Habitats Regulations 
Assessment (HRA) of plans and programmes that may affect sites of international importance is 
one of the requirements of the Habitats Directive (92/42/EEC). This Guidance was therefore 
assessed to determine whether there was a requirement for a full appropriate assessment under 
the Habitats Regulations.

3.2 The Regulations set out a process for Authorities to undertake a screening opinion. Primarily 
because this SPG support policies that have been subject to SEA, the conclusion was that there 
was no need for these Guidance to be subject to SEA. The Plan’s policies were assessed under the 
Habitats Regulations and the conclusion was that there was no need for an appropriate 
assessment of the Plan. Because this Guidance support some of those policies, the screening 
assessment referred to in paragraph 3.1 above came to a conclusion that there was no need for 
an appropriate assessment of this Guidance.

 
3.3 In accordance with the processes set out in the Regulations referred to above, a copy of the 

screening assessments was sent to Natural Resources Wales and CADW, which are the specific 
environmental bodies. These organisations were required to respond within 5 weeks.

3.4 This process has determined that the Councils’ screening assessment was correct, and, therefore, 
a SEA and an Appropriate Assessment of this Guidance are not required. Screening Statements 
will be published to reflect this decision.

4. Next steps

4.1 After this Guidance is adopted it will be a material planning consideration.

4.2 A copy of the final SPG will be available on the websites of the two Councils and hard copy can be 
found in the offices of the two Planning Services and the Office of the Joint Planning Policy Unit.

4.3 A copy of the Public Consultation Report can be found on the websites of the two Councils and 
hard copy can be found in the offices of the two Planning Service and the Office of the Joint 
Planning Policy Unit.

4.4 A copy of the Strategic Environmental Assessment and the Habitat Regulations Assessment 
Screening Statements will be available to view on the Councils’ websites and a paper copy will be 
available to view in the offices of the two Planning Service and the office of the Joint Planning 
Policy Unit.

4.5 We shall inform the individuals that took part on the public consultation that these Guidance have 
been adopted.

Page 19



3

5. Recommendation

5.1 The Joint Planning Policy Committee is asked to approve the proposed response to comments 
about the following Supplementary Planning Guidance and adopt this Guidance: 

(i) Maintaining and Creating Distinctive and Sustainable Communities (See Appendix 2).

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1: Public consultation report for the Maintaining and Creating Distinctive and Sustainable 
Communities Supplementary Planning Guidance
Appendix 2: Maintaining and Creating Distinctive and Sustainable Communities Supplementary Planning 
Guidance Final draft 

Page 20



 
 

Appendix 1  
 
 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE – 
MAINTAINING AND CREATING DISTINCTIVE AND 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES  
 

CONSULTATION REPORT AND OFFICER’S 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     
 

JUNE 2019  

Page 21



 
 

Cynnwys 
 
1.0            BACKGROUND.............................................................................................................. 3 

Purpose of Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) ............................................................... 3 

The Policy Context ................................................................................................................... 3 

The need for Supplementary Planning Guidance ..................................................................... 3 

The Status of Supplementary Planning Guidance ..................................................................... 3 

2.0 SPG MAINTAINING AND CREATING DISTINCTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ........ 4 

Public Consultation.................................................................................................................. 4 

3.0  Scrutiny Committee (Gwynedd Council) / (Anglesey Council) ........................................... 5 

Feedback from the Communities Scrutiny Committee (Gwynedd Council) ............................... 5 

Feedback from the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee (Anglesey Council) ...... 7 

 
Appendix (1a) – Representation Form 

Appendix (1b) – Comments Submitted and Officer’s Recommendations 

Appendix (1c) – Recommended Amendments to Comment 1 

Appendix (ch) – Process of Preparing the SPG  

  

Page 22



 
 

1.0            BACKGROUND 
 
Purpose of Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) 
 
1.1 The Purpose of SPGs are to:  

 assist the applicants and their agents in preparing planning applications and in guiding 
them in discussions with officers about how to apply relevant policies in the Joint 
Local Development Plan before submitting planning applications,  

 assist officers to assess planning applications, and officers and councillors to make 
decisions about planning applications 

 help Planning Inspectors make decisions on appeals. 
 
1.2 The general aim is to improve the quality of new developments and facilitate a consistent 

and transparent way of making decisions that align with relevant policies in the Joint Local 
Development Plan. 

 
The Policy Context 

 
Local Development Plan 

 
1.3 Under planning legislation, the planning policies for every area are contained within the 

'development plan'. The Gwynedd and Anglesey Joint Local Development Plan (JLDP) was 
adopted on 31 July 2017. It relates to the Gwynedd and Anglesey Planning Authority 
areas. 

 
1.4 The Plan provides wide-ranging policies along with allocations for the main land uses, such 

as housing, employment and retail; it will help shape the future of the P
[...]
ive and policy 
requirements are satisfied and best practice is achieved. It provides a standard approach 
that all applicants should follow. The Guidance advises on the main principles set out in 
the relevant policies in the Local Development Plan. It should be used with specialist 
assessments of each specific case (when assessments are required). 

 
2.2 The SPG published for public consultation is divided into three sections and it includes a 

series of 8 appendices. Section 1 and Section 3 deals in general with developing 
sustainable development. Section 2, as well as Appendix 2 – 3 and 5 – 8 focus on providing 
advice about the requirements of criterion 4 of Policy PS 5 ‘Sustainable Development’ and 
the requirements of Policy PS 1 ‘The Welsh language and Welsh culture’.   

 
Public Consultation 
 
2.3 A draft version of this Guidance was prepared in consultation with officers from the 

Development Management Sections of both Councils and both Councils’ language 
development officers. There was extensive consultation in the preparation of the 
Guidance see the table in Appendix (1d). Having considered recommendations made by 
the Communities Scrutiny Committee (Gwynedd Council), the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee in its meeting on the 26 April 2018 decided to commission external companies 
to undertake a critical evaluation of the preliminary consultation draft version of the SPG. 
Cwmni Iaith and Gwasanaethau Ymgynghorol Burum were appointed  to work together 
to undertake this work. A consultation draft of this SPG (which incorporated amendments 
proposed by Cwmni Iaith and Gwasanaethau Ymgynghorol Burum) was approved for 
public consultation by the Joint Planning Policy Committee on the 16th November, 2018.  

 
2.4 The SPG was the subject of a public consultation exercise between the 13th December, 

2018 and the 31st January, 2019.   
 
2.5 Details of the public consultation were placed on both Council’s websites and emails/ 

letters were sent to 
[...]
g to one of the 
comments involves re-arranging some paragraphs those amendments can be seen in 
Appendix (1c). Any proposed change to the wording of the SPG is noted in a bold font or 
text that has been deleted.   
 

 

3.0  Scrutiny Committee (Gwynedd Council) / (Anglesey Council) 
 
3.1  The SPG was reported to the Communities Scrutiny Committee (Gwynedd Council) on 4 

April and to the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee (Anglesey Council) on 
9 April. The purpose of this was to scrutinise how the responses received during the public 
consultation period were treated, and an opportunity for them to offer feedback before 
the Guidance was considered by the Joint Planning Policy Committee. 

 
3.2  Feedback from the Communities Scrutiny Committee (Gwynedd Council): 
 

 It was resolved to accept the report and for the scrutiny working group to submit 
observations on behalf of the Scrutiny Committee to the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee.  

 The table below notes the matters that were raised at the meeting together with the 
response of the Joint Planning Policy Unit (JPPU) to these matters. 

 
TABLE 1 

 
Matter Raised by the Scrutiny Committee JPPU's Response  
Following the 10th Edition of the Planning 
Policy Wales, the changes affecting the SPG 
needed to be considered. 

As outlined within paragraph 6.3 of the 
Report to the April meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee Planning Policy Wales 10 re-
iterates the sections of legislation that are 
concerned with preparing local development 
plans and making decisions on relevant 
planning applications on the use of Welsh. 
There has therefore been no change 
between the Welsh Government's position 

Page 25



 
 

Matter Raised by the Scrutiny Committee JPPU's Response  
on the role of the planning system in 
promoting the conditions essential to the 
Welsh language between Edition 9 and 
Edition 10.     
 

It was suggested that the current SPG 
should continue to be used until 2020 and 
for exper
[...]
with 
language officers. 
 

 
 

 Originally, time was given until 30 April in order to receive observations from the 
Scrutiny Working Group; however, as the meeting in May was cancelled, an extension 
for these were given until 20 May. 

Page 26



 
 

 There were no comments on behalf of the Scrutiny Committee received in respect of 
responses to the public consultation held on the draft SPG 2018/19, nor on the new 
draft SPG within the preparation time of this report. 
 

 
3.3 Feedback from the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee (Anglesey 

Council): 
 

 It was resolved to accept the SPG as submitted in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 The table below notes the matters that were raised at the meeting together with the 

response of the Joint Planning Policy Unit (JPPU) to these matters. 
 

TABLE 2 
 

Matter Raised by the Scrutiny Committee JPPU's Response  
Was the Service disappointed with the 
number of observations received? Also, it 
was noted that no observations had been 
made by Anglesey Community Councils. 

The importance is in the content of the 
observations, rather than the numbers 
received. The majority of the observations 
received were constructive. The JPPU have 
recommended to accept a vast majority of 
the observations. 
 

Can the SPG lead to a change in Policy over 
time? 

There is a monitoring framework within the 
Plan which means that there is a need for an 
Annual Monitoring Report. The findings of 
this monitoring work could lead to the need 
to review policies within the Plan. An analysis 
of the effectiveness of the Guidance will be 
part of this monitoring consideration. 
 

Is the planning process sufficiently robust to 
protect the Welsh Language and Culture 
within rural communities when major 
planning applications are submitted? 

Currently, the old SPG is being used, and this 
does not provide a guidance for the latest 
methodology for preparing Linguistic 
Statements / Assessments. This Guidance 
provides guidan
[...]
and,   
“Work - a thriving and varied local economy that creates situations to protect, 
promote and strengthen the Welsh 
language"  
 
We believe that the most important dimension regarding housing has been 
omitted above, namely the [lack of] economic power possessed by a 
substantial proportion of local people to be able to purchase a house in the 
locality as the scale and size of the holiday home sector has increased the 
average house price in the county far beyond the reach of the majority of local 
residents.  In addition, no reference is made to the fact that the highest 
number/percentage of holiday homes in any of Britain's counties are to be 
found in Gwynedd.  These are key factors that affect the lives of a large 
number of Gwynedd residents and hinder their ability to buy a property on 
the open market, leading to an over-dependency/higher dependency on 
affordable housing.  Therefore, this needs to be reflected in this text.   
 

Diagram 2 provides a snapshot of the elements that are essential in order to have 
distinctive and sustainable communities.  Table 1 refers to a range of Policies in 
the Plan in order to have those elements in communities.  The commentator 
refers to holiday homes.  No planning permission is required to use houses as 
holiday homes.  Therefore, it is not possible to include a policy to tackle this type 
of use.  Attention was given to the existence of this use when identifying the 
Plan's housing requirement.   
 
In Table 1, reference is made to Policies that will promote the types of houses 
that are necessary to tackle the matters that the commentator refers to, namely 
houses that meet the needs of communities in the Plan area (be that open 
market housing or houses for those who are unable to purchase and rent a house 
on the open market.  The Table also refers to Policies that promote economic 
development and that would offer various jobs. It is agreed that a minor 
amendment to the text about homes in Diagram 2 to
[...]
tator said:   
Overall, we agree that the context in relation to the family of policies seems 
complete, but we are concerned about one of the statements, as noted below.   
The first bullet point of Table 1 (Section 1, page 11), notes:  
 communities need residents from different backgrounds, ages, and who live 
in different types of houses, if they are to be places where people desire to 
live in the long-term. On the contrary, not doing so could lead to a community 
in which the population declines in the long-term, and one that could lose its 
unique local nature and its connections to cultural heritage;  
 
We presume that the definition of 'different backgrounds' also encompasses 
residents from different linguistic backgrounds; and numbers, if 
incommensurable and inappropriate in terms of numbers to that community, 
could lead to the loss of the local distinctive nature and its connections to 
cultural heritage.  The statistics of many Censuses for a number of wards, such 
as those in Bangor (Arfon), coastal wards in Meirionnydd and Abersoch and 
Aberdaron in Dwyfor, confirm this.  In such wards, the number and percentage 
of Welsh speakers have seen a huge decline because of inward migration and 
the Anglicization of people from a different linguistic and cultural background.   
 

Agree with the observation, within a context whereby it is not possible to control 
the occupancy of houses in the current stock and that the Plan's policies or 
guidance thereof cannot discriminate on the grounds of individuals' linguistic 
ability.  In order to improve clarity refer to Tabl 1 in paragraph B.1 and improve 
the clarity of this section of the Table, reference can be added to the fact that 
the point should be read collectively and to add 'commensurate mix' when 
referring to the background and ages of resident in the first bullet point.  
 
RECOMMENDATION - amend the text in accordance with the following:  
 
Diagram 2 above (paragraph A.1) shows that a number of 
[...]
port the Plan. These will provide more detailed guidance on a variety of topics and matters to 

help interpret and implement the Plan's policies and proposals. 

The Status of Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance may be considered to be material planning considerations during 
the process of assessing and determining planning applications. Welsh Government and the Planning 
Inspectorate will place considerable weight on supplementary planning guidance that stem from, and 

Page 77



SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE: MAINTAINING AND CREATING DISTINCTIVE AND 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES – POST CONSULTATION DRAFT 

 

are consistent with, a development plan. The SPG’s purpose does not include introducing any new 
planning policies and it does not form part of a local development plan.  
 
In accordance with Welsh Government advice, the SPG has been the subject of a public consultation 
and a resolution to adopt by the Joint Planning Policy Committee on behalf of the Councils. A draft 
version of this SPG was approved for public consultation on 16 November 2018 by the Anglesey and 
Gwynedd Joint Planning Policy Committee. The supplementary planning guidance was the subject of 
a public consultation exercise between 13 December 2018 and 31 January 2019. The x observations 
presented to the Councils were considered and, where appropriate, appropriate changes have been 
included in the final draft approved by the Joint Planning Policy Committee on date to be used as a 
material consideration when assessing and determining planning applications and appeals. A 
summary of the observations and the Councils' response are given in Appendix or location of a 
Committee report.   
 

(Once it has been adopted) This document should, therefore, be given substantial weight as a 

material planning consideration. 

 

Page 78



SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE: MAINTAINING AND CREATING DISTINCTIVE AND 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES – POST CONSULTATION DRAFT 

 

S
[...]
ISTINCTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES POST CONSULTATION DRAFT - 

Appendix 8: Methodology for the preparation of a Welsh Language Impact Assessment – post consultation draft 

 
 

 

What is the Benefit or 
Risk identified in Stage B 
above? 

Possible activity to control 
the benefit or risk 

What does the 
activity achieve? 

How will the benefit/ 
mitigation be 
achieved?  

What is the timetable 
for delivery?  

Monitoring method 
and frequency – 
where appropriate 

      

      

Table 8.5: recording protection/ improvement/ promotion/ mitigation activities 

 

P
age 181


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 THE JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE'S FINAL ACCOUNTS
	Appendix A - Revenue Income and Expenditure Account 2018/19
	Appendix B - Official Annual Return for 2018/19

	8 SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) FOR ADOPTION: MAINTENANCE AND CREATION OF DISTINCTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Report and Officers' Recommendations
	Appendix 2 - SPG Maintenance and Creation of Distinctive and Sustainable Communities - Final Draft


	RadioButton1: Off
	Enw: 
	Sefydliad: 
	Cyfeiriad: 
	Côd Post: 
	E-bost: 
	Dyddiad: 
	Enw Asiant: 
	Sefydliad Asiant: 
	Cyfeiriad Asiant: 
	Côd Post Asiant: 
	E-bost Asiant: 
	CheckBox4: Off
	CheckBox5: Off
	Text6: 
	CheckBox8: Off
	CheckBox9: Off
	Text10: 
	CheckBox11: Off
	CheckBox12: Off
	Text13: 
	CheckBox14: Off
	CheckBox15: Off
	Text16: 
	CheckBox17: Off
	CheckBox18: Off
	Text19: 
	Text20: 
	Text21: 
	Text22: 
	Text23: 
	Text24: 
	Text25: 
	Text26: 
	Text27: 
	CheckBox28: Off
	CheckBox29: Off




Minutes of the meeting


JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Joint Planning Policy Committee

10:00 a.m. 14 June 2019

Ystafell Glyder Fawr, Caernarfon

Present: Isle of Anglesey County Council
Cllr Richard Dew
Cllr John Griffith
Cllr Robin Williams 
Cllr Kenneth P. Hughes

Gwynedd Council
Cllr Gareth Griffith 
Cllr Paul Rowlinson
Cllr Berwyn Parry Jones 
Cllr Owain Williams
Cllr John Pughe Roberts 
Cllr Gareth Roberts

Officers: 
Gareth Jones
Dewi Francis Jones
Rhun ap Gareth
Ffion Madog Evans
Rebeca Jones
Bob Thomas
Heledd Jones
Aled Lewis

Senior Manager, Planning and Public Protection Service (GC)
Chief Planning Officer (IACC)
Senior Solicitor (GC) 
Senior Finance Manager (GC)
Planning Policy Manager (JPPU)
Team Leader – (JPPU)
Team Leader – (JPPU)
Senior Planning Officer (JPPU)

Apologies: Cllr John Brynmor Hughes (GC)
Cllr Richard Owain Jones (IACC)

1. CHAIR 2019 - 2020

Cllr Gareth Griffith was elected as Chair of the Joint Planning Policy Committee for the period 2019 - 
2020. 

2. VICE-CHAIR 2019 - 2020

Cllr Richard Dew was elected as Vice-Chair of the Joint Planning Policy Committee for the period 
2019 - 2020. 



3. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

Apologies as noted above. 

Rebeca Jones was welcomed, and wished well in her new post as Manager of the Joint Planning Policy 
Unit 

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

5. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent items were received.   

6. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Committee held on 15 April 2019 were accepted as a true record. 

7. FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE

*It was decided to amend the agenda, and discuss item 8 before item 7.* 

A report was presented by Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager), which responded to a 
statutory requirement under Section 12 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004, to report specifically 
on accounting and audit of Joint Committees' accounts. 

It was explained that official returns had to be completed for the Wales Audit Office and these 
would be subject to a separate audit. 

A copy of the forms were attached in Appendices A & B. The appointed Auditor, namely Deloitte, 
(external auditors appointed by Gwynedd Council) would audit the information. It was explained to 
the Committee that there was no need to re-submit the report to the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee in September 2019 (prior to certification by the Auditor), unless it was necessary to 
draw the Committee's attention to amendments recommended by the Appointed Auditor.    

Matters raised: 

 A question was asked in relation to the Accounting Statement for 2018 - 2019, and the 
inclusion of the total income in line 2 rather than line 3.

Response:

 It was noted that the Auditors would look into the matter, although it was noted that any 
change would not affect the accounts.

Decision - The 'Revenue Income and Expenditure Account 2018/19' and the 'Annual Return' for the 
year ending 31 March 2019 were accepted and approved.  The Chairman signed the accounts, 
confirming that they had been approved by the Joint Planning Policy Committee.



8. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) FOR ADOPTION: MAINTAINING AND CREATING 
UNIQUE AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES

Gareth Jones (Senior Planning and Public Protection Manager) gave an overview of the scrutiny 
process that had been followed by both Councils as part of the process of preparing the Guidance. It 
was noted that the Communities Scrutiny Committee (Gwynedd Council) and the Scrutiny Committee 
(Anglesey County Council) had been given an opportunity for pre-scrutiny of the Guidance, and had 
received a report on the public consultation that had been held on the Guidance.

For a number of reasons, no formal observations had been received on the Public Consultation Report 
by the Communities Scrutiny Committee (Gwynedd Council), following the statutory public 
consultation period which was undertaken in December 2018 and January 2019 on the Guidance 
(draft).

Reference was made to the fact that a legal opinion had been received a few days before the 
Committee meeting. Due to the receipt of the legal opinion, and the fact that the Scrutiny Committee 
had been unable to provide observations on the Public Consultation Report, it was recommended that 
the item be postponed, in order to:-

1) Provide time, up to 5 July 2019, for the Communities Scrutiny Committee (Gwynedd Council) to 
submit its observations on the responses to the public consultation held between December 
2018 and January 2019 to the Joint Planning Policy Unit.

2) Provide time for the Unit to advise the Committee regarding the Scrutiny Committee's 
observations and the legal opinion that had been received that week. 

3) Submit an amended report to the Joint Planning Policy Committee that had been arranged for 
17 July 2019.

It was noted that these reasons were consistent with the request to defer the decision on the SPG 
that had been received from the Scrutiny Committee. 

Matters raised: 

 Concern was expressed about making a decision on the matter due to the risks 
associated.

 It was questioned whether it was appropriate to consider the observations that had 
been received (from the Scrutiny Committee (Gwynedd Council) and the legal opinion) 
as they had been submitted after the public consultation period had ended.

Response:

 It was noted that the Council had issued a clear statement confirming that the Council had 
complete faith in the SPG and that the Council's stance on the matter was entirely clear.

 Due to the nature of the observations, and the fact that a legal opinion had been received, it 
was considered that it would be wise to give due consideration to the matter in order to 
respond fully.

Decision – To postpone the item until the next Joint Planning Policy Committee meeting that had 
been arranged for 17 July 2019.


